Note 31 – Explanation of Transition to NZ IFRS

These are the Group’s and Parent’s first NZ IFRS annual Financial Statements prepared in accordance with NZ IFRS, for the year ending
30 September 2008.

The accounting policies have been applied consistently in preparing these annual Financial Statements, the comparative information for the
year ended 30 September 2007, the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 2008.

In preparing its opening NZ IFRS Balance Sheet and restating comparative information for the year ended 30 September 2007 the Group
has adjusted amounts reported previously in Financial Statements prepared in accordance with its old basis of accounting (previous GAAP).
An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to NZ IFRS has affected the Company’s financial position and financial performance
is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables (along with description of key accounting policy changes when
compared to the previous GAAP). Cash flows statement did not require restatement as there were no material transition adjustments identified.

(a) Reconciliation of NZ IFRS equity

Equity

Group Total
Liabilities

Total
Assets

Note $000 $000 $000

Reported under previous GAAP at 1 October 2006				   504,789	 187,124	 691,913
Other liabilities			   g,h	 (1,009)	 1,009	 –
Intangible assets			   f	 (14,950)	 2,637	 (12,313)
Trade debtors				   143	 70	 213
Derivative financial instruments			   i	 98	 48	 146
Biological assets			   d	 4,041	 1,990	 8,953
Inventories			   d	 –	 –	 (2,922)

Restated under NZ IFRS				   493,112	 192,878	 685,990

Reported under previous GAAP at 30 September 2007			   504,468	 178,977	 683,445
Other liabilities			   g,h	 (1,102)	 1,102	 –
Investments			   e	 26,238	 –	 26,238
Intangible assets			   f	 (14,710)	 2,397	 (12,313)
Derivative financial instruments			   i	 427	 183	 610
Biological assets			   d	 4,165	 1,960	 9,865
Inventories			   d	 –	 –	 (3,740)

Restated under NZ IFRS				   519,486	 184,619	 704,105

(b) Reconciliation of NZ IFRS profit with previous GAAP for year ended 30 September 2007

Group

Note $000

 Reported under previous GAAP						   19,573
Fair value movements of biological assets					   d	 124
Reversal of marine farm licences depreciation					   f (ii)	 240
Additional ACC claims accrual					   g	 (58)
Additional long service leave provision					   h	 (35)
Fair value movement of interest rate swaps					   i	 329
Reversal of doubtful debts provision						   (143)

Restated under NZ IFRS						   20,030

Note 31 – Explanation of Transition to NZ IFRS (continued)